
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 31st March, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2014   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Internal Audit Service Progress Report   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. Information Governance Arrangements - Update   (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. Directorate for Children and Young People - Update 

report 
(Pages 17 - 56) 

 
7. Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing Directorate – 

Update report   
 

 Report to follow.  
 
8. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2013/14  
(Pages 57 - 72) 

 
9. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 30 June 2014 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
11. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
12. Review of the Authorisation and Governance of 

Remuneration Payments   
(Pages 73 - 76) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
T Brown 
D Clifford 
C Dereli 
A Schofield 
 

R Shewan 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor R Shewan replaced County Councillor Clare Pritchard on the 
committee.  
 
Beryl Rhodes – head of finance (Commercial and Central) 
George Graham – deputy county treasurer  
Mike Jensen – chief investment officer 
Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor  
Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton 
Len Cross – manager, Grant Thornton 
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2013 

 
Reference was made to Item 5 of the Minutes in respect of the information 
governance arrangements within the County Council. It was noted that progress 
was being made on matters previously reported relating to the appointment of a 
head of Information governance.  
 
Reference was also made to the issue raised at the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 30 September 2013 relating to the remuneration 
of the former Chief Executive Officer of One Connect Limited. The Committee 
was assured that appropriate action was being taken by officers and that a report 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

would be provided in due course, but that this would not be available until matters 
had been addressed by Lancashire Constabulary. 
 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2012/13 

 
A report was presented by Beryl Rhodes, head of commercial and central finance 
on the 2012/13 audited Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited (LCDL).  
 
The committee was informed that the company had made a pre-tax profit of 
£4,663,998 for the period. This was mainly attributable to a £8,212,000 gain on 
disposal of assets as a result of the fire at the Lancashire Business Park in 
Leyland. There had also been a loss of £4,054,284 resulting from the reduction in 
the valuation of property assets following the revaluation of the property portfolio. 
 
Resolved: That the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited as set out at appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 
 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, chief investment 
officer on a review of the county council's treasury management activities for the 
period from August to November 2013 and included: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions   
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the 

current and predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing activity  
- Investment activity 
- Actual results measured against 2013/14 prudential indicators and 

treasury management indicators. 
 

Details of the treasury management activities were presented at appendix A. 
 
Resolved: That the review of treasury management activities for the period from 
August to November 2013 as shown at appendix A to the report now presented, 
be noted.  
 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor, presented the internal audit progress report for 
the nine months to 31 December 2013.  
 
The report summarised the main issues emerging from the internal audit work 
completed to date. The report also set out the work performed against the annual 

Page 2



 

 

audit plan for the year and the assurance assessment provided where work had 
been completed, including work to assess progress against management's 
agreed action plans.  
 
The report highlighted the key issues impacting on the audit plan including the 
suspension and departure of the former chief executive and a number of matters 
relating to the council's strategic partnership with BT plc. 

It was noted that whilst the Internal Audit Service was itself experiencing 
difficulties in completing the audit programme as planned, a number of service 
areas were likewise experiencing delays in implementing the actions agreed as 
necessary to improve internal controls. Examples of the delays identified during 
the year to date included the following, which arose from areas that the Internal 
Audit Service regarded as being of high or moderate risk and most of which had 
been given either limited or nil assurance: 

• Actions relating to initial assessments of direct payments to 
vulnerable adults and in particular to ensure compliance with the 
council's responsibilities under the Mental Capacity Act; 

• The use by staff of assessment tools for adults social care to ensure 
the objective and efficient calculation of individual service user 
budgets; 

• Action to support the operation of the Working Together With 
Troubled Families programme, data management in particular and 
the need to obtain access to data from different organisations, and 
the requirement to identify initial needs and track performance; 

• Actions supporting the children's social care case file audit process; 

• Actions to track the high priority ('starred') recommendations for 
children's social care made by Independent Reviewing Officers; 

• Action to ensure that a regular review of allowances is undertaken to 
ensure the needs of the adopted and fostered children and their 
families continue to be met. 

The committee raised concern at the delays in implementing the actions agreed 
and requested that the Executive Directors responsible for the service areas 
concerned be invited to present progress reports to the next meeting of the 
committee on 31 March 2014.  
 
The committee also raised concern at the controls in place in relation to Oracle 
HR/ Payroll and expenses systems which had been given limited and nil 
assurance respectively. They endorsed the view set out in the report that there 
was a need to establish more closely the council's expectations of its managers, 
and to ensure that the council's Oracle HR/ Payroll and expenses systems and 
other systems were operated more effectively to meet the council's requirements.    
 
Resolved:   That:  
 

i)  The Executive Director of Adult Services, Health and 
Wellbeing and the Executive Director of Children and Young 

Page 3



 

 

People be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
committee on the 31 March 2014 to present progress reports 
on the actions taken to improve internal controls in each of 
their respective service areas listed above. 
 

ii) The internal audit progress report for the nine months to 31 
December 2013 as now presented be noted. 

 
7. External Audit - update report January 2014 

 
Karen Murray, district auditor, presented an update of the audit work proposed to 
be undertaken in carrying out the 2013/14 Audit.  
 
The report included a summary of emerging issues and developments which the 
district auditor felt may be relevant to the Council and a number of challenge 
questions in respect of these emerging issues for the committee to consider. 
 
In response to questions raised by the committee the district auditor confirmed 
that she was unable to issue the audit certificate until the council had completed 
its work in respect of the weaknesses identified in respect of procurement and 
good governance.  It noted that a further report would be presented to the 
committee when the certificate was issued. 
  
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the committee be held on Monday 31 March 
2014 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 31 March 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Internal Audit Service Progress Report 
(Appendix A refers.) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898 
 

Executive Summary 

In the context of fulfilling its responsibility to consider periodic reports of internal 
audit activity and outcomes, the committee is asked to consider the progress report 
and outcomes of the Internal Audit Service's work for the eleven months to 28 
February 2014 (Appendix A).  

Recommendation 

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider the Internal Audit 
Service progress report for the eleven months to 28 February 2014. 

 
Background and advice 
 
The committee may be interested to understand the internal audit work performed, the 
key issues emerging from it and management's responses to it.  
 
Appendix A to this report summarises the issues emerging from the internal audit work 
completed since the last report on 27 January 2014.  
 
Internal audit assurance  

Internal audit assurance is stated in the following terms: 

Full assurance: there is a sound system of internal control which is designed to 
meet the service objectives and controls are being consistently applied. 

Substantial
[...]
 brief notes of the progress made on 
each project and the outcomes where reviews have been completed. This table 
has not been reproduced for this meeting, but notes on the outcomes of the 
reviews completed since January are set out below. 

2 Key issues 

2.1 As was reported in January, a number of service areas are experiencing delays 
in implementing the actions agreed as necessary to improve internal controls. 
Separate reports will be provided to the committee by the Executive Director of 
Children and Young People and the Executive Director of Adult Services, 
Health and Wellbeing of the actions in progress and completed. 

2.2 In addition, the Assistant Chief Executive is taking forward work with the Human 
Resources team to begin to address controls that are reliant upon the actions of 
managers across the council as well as on effectiveness of the Oracle HR/ 
Payroll and expenses systems. Work will be undertaken with the Learning and 
Development Team to set out more closely the council's expectations of its 
managers in operating effective control mechanisms. 

2.3 The work completed in the few weeks since the last progress report includes 
reviews of users' access to the network and of database security, both of which 
are strongly connected to information governance. The committee is already 
alert to concerns in this area and, whilst action is now being taken to resolve 
these, this audit work confirms the need to improve information security. 

3 Work completed 

3.1 The work completed and on which reports have been issued since the last 
report to the Audit and Governance Committee is as set out in the table below. 
Each area has been given a weighting to indicate the degree of risk associated 
with it. 

Page 7



Internal Audit Service progress against plan 2013/14 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting 31 March 2014 

 Appendix A: 2

 

Audit area Risk 
weighting 

Assurance 

Common controls: ICT controls   

Network user management Moderate Li
[...]
ackground  

The Committee have previously requested regular updates on progress in 
developing robust arrangements to manage the County Council's responsibilities to 
properly maintain the confidentiality and security of information.   

Resources 

Since the last report in January, good progress has been made in the provision of 
meaningful resources to the Information Governance function.  A job description has 
been prepared for a post of Head of Information Governance, it has been evaluated 
at Grade 13 and the recruitment process has commenced.  It is hoped that an 
appointment can be made by early summer and in the meantime the duties continue 
to be covered by the External Relations Team Leader (Information Governance lead) 
based in Democratic Services.   

In addition, with effect from the 1st January, 2014, a Grade 10 post was permanently 
transferred from One Connect Ltd to the County Council to undertake Information 
Governance work.  The post holder is currently seconded to the ISSIS-Liquidlogic 
replacement team to provide IG support on this business critical project.   

More recently, with effect from the 10th March, additional support has been provided 
by the Business Improvement Team who have released a Business Improvement 
Officer for two days per week to undertake a specific piece of work relating to the 
proper management of information assets.  This work will assist the Council in 
meeting several outstanding requirements within the NHS Toolkit.  It has also been 
agreed that with effect from the 1st April, a member of staff from the Internal Audit 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
 

Team will be seconded on a full time basis to Democratic Services to assist on 
Information Governance matters.  

NHS Toolkit 

Good progress has been made in relation to attainment levels within the Toolkit 
particularly where they relate to staff awareness and training. The corporate e-
learning package has been updated and will be rolled out to all County Council staff 
shortly.  Completion of the package will be mandatory for staff at all levels and 
Management Team have instructed that if it is not completed successfully within a 
reasonable period (4-6 weeks) staff will be barred from accessing the corporate 
network.  Regular refresher training for all staff will also be introduced.  Paper based 
materials will be available to those staff who do not have access to the network and 
their managers will be responsible for ensuing successful completion.    

In addition, as part of the Liquidlogic project, all social care staff who require access 
to the system will have to complete mandatory training which will contain a 
significant information security element.  This is a significant piece of work involving  
several thousand staff.  Again, staff who have not completed the training 
successfully will not be able to access the system, which will prevent those staff from 
carrying out their role properly and could therefore lead to disciplinary action.  In 
general, Liquidlogic has better functionality than its predecessor ISSIS (Integrated 
Social Services Information System) in terms of defining user roles and permissions 
and restricting levels of access to information which in itself assists the Council in 
achieving a number of the Toolkit's requirements and strengthens its IG 
arrangements.   

One Connect Ltd have also been able to demonstrate that attainment levels relating 
to information systems have been met or exceeded and appropriate evidence has 
been provided.   

Although the Council has not been able to attain the required Level 3 accreditation 
for all categories within the Toolkit by the deadline of 31st March, it has been able to 
demonstrate excellent progress, that work is progressing well and that it has a 
project plan in place to achieve the required level in all categories in the near future.   
 
A new version of the Toolkit will be released on the 1st April which will be more 
aligned to Local Government ways of working and a report on that will be presented 
to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
Closer working 
 
It is pleasing to report that One Connect Ltd are keen to work more closely with the 
Council on IG related matters and discussions are on-going on defining roles, 
establishing clear lines of communication and sharing of expertise.  
 
Security breaches 
 
An oral update will be given on breaches since the last meeting.  
 
 

Page 14



 
 

Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
N/A: 
 
Risk management 
 
It is important that the County Council continue to make progress in developing 
robust arrangements to secure information properly and that these arrangements be 
maintained if the Council is to avoid significant financial and reputational damage. 
 
Financial implications 
 
N/A 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Nil 

  

 
 

Page 15



Page 16



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 31 March 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Directorate for Children and Young People Update Report 
Appendices A & B refer 
 
Contact for further information: 
Louise Taylor, (01772) 531646, Directorate for Children and Young People,  
Louise.Taylor@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the actions taken in response to the internal audit 
report on Children and Young People (CYP) services. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider the progress report and 
feedback any questions or concerns. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Previously the Committee had been informed of a number of areas within CYP 
directorate where the audit team have given limited assurance. 
 
These include 
  
Adoption allowances (namely SGO/RO payments) 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) service (starred recommendations) 
Working Together With Families (WTWF) 
Case file audits 
 
At
[...]
tunity 
to evidence good practice 
across the CoN, highlight 
trigger points, and facilitate 
embedding chronology into 
future plans. 

Establishing this process also 
supports future inspection, as 
there is a clear process that is 
familiar to all services whereby 
collection and and collation of 
cross-cutting information on 
individual case files is now in 
place by interrogating different 
systems simultaneously. This 
process has been used 
successfully to support a mock 
inspection (Nov 2013) and a 
large themed audit on Missing 
Children. 

Workforce development can in 
future be reliably informed 
from findings and themes 
emerging month on month.  

 

P
age 56



 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 

Meeting to be held on 31 March 2014 

 

Electoral Division affected: 

All 

 

External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2013/14 

 

Contact for further information: 

Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton 

karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 

The Audit Plan sets out  the nature and scope of work that the Authority's external 
auditor will carry out to discharge its statutory responsibilities, compliant with the 
Audit Commission Act 1998 (the Act) and the Code of Audit Practice for Local 
Government. 
 

This audit plan is specific to the financial year 2013/14 and sets out in broad terms 

the programme of work required to: 

 

•  give a financial opinion on whether the financial statements: 
 

− give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 
March 2014 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; and 
 

− have been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice. 
 

The Audit Plan, setting out the process that underpins the audit is at Appendix A. 

The Plan will be reported to the Council's Pension Fund Committee on 28 March 

2014. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Audit & Governance Committee is asked to note the External Audit plan for the 

audit of the County Pension Fund for 2013/14.  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 2

 
Background and Advice 
 
Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the external auditor's Audit Plan for the audit of the 

Lancashire County Pension Fund. The plan sets out the main risk areas which the 

audit will focus on and how the audit team plans to obtain the necessary assurances. 

The risks relate to the three key elements of the fund accounts being: 

•  investments,  

• contributions and  

• benefits payable. 
 

The fee for the audit of the pension fund has been set at £35,906.  

(Note: The scale fee set by the Audit Commission for pension fund audits is based on 
a formula linked to the size of the net assets of the fund and has no specific risk 
factors linked to it). 

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions. 
 
Consultations 
 
The report has been agreed with the Deputy County Treasurer. 

Implications  

This item has the following implications, as indicated: 

Risk management 

No significant risks have been identified. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 

N/A 

Page 58



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | 1 

The Audit Plan 

for Lancashire County Pension Fund 

 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

  

March 2014 

Gareth Kelly 

Senior Manager 

T 0141 223 0891 

E  gareth.kelly@uk.gt.com 

Ian Pinches 

Executive 

T 0161 234 6359  

E  ian.m.pinches@uk.gt.com 

Karen Murray 

Director 

T 0161 234 6364  

E  karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

P
age 59



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

the Fund or any weaknesses 
[...]
ed and locally 

determined work. Our work considers the Pension Fund's key risks when reaching our 

conclusions under the Code.  

The audit of the Pension Fund's financial statements does not relieve management or 

those charged with governance of their responsibilities. 

P
age 70



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 71



P
age 72



Agenda Item 12

Page 73

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2014
	4 Internal Audit Service Progress Report
	Appendix A

	5 Information Governance Arrangements - update
	6 Directorate for Children and Young People Update Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 External Audit Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2013/14
	Appendix A

	12 Review of the Authorisation and Governance of Remuneration Payments



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 31st March, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Clare Pritchard (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
T Brown 
D Clifford 
C Dereli 
 

A Schofield 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Gill Kilpatrick – county treasurer 
Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor 
Louise Taylor – interim executive director for children and young people  
Steve Gross – executive director for adult services, health and wellbeing 
Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton 
Len Cross - manager, Grant Thornton 
Ian Young – deputy county secretary  
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Andy Wilkinson – external relations team leader 
Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer 
 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2014 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 January 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
4. Internal Audit Service Progress Report 

 

Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor, presented the internal audit progress report for 
the eleven months to 28 February 2014.  



 
2 

 

The report summarised the main issues emerging from the internal audit work 
completed to date. The report also set out the work performed against the annual 
audit plan for the year and the assurance assessment provided where work had 
been completed, including work to assess progress against management's 
agreed action plans.  

The report highlighted the key issues impacting on the audit plan including a 
number of service areas that were experiencing delays in implementing the 
actions agreed as necessary to improve internal controls. It was noted that 
progress reports on three of the service areas highlighted in the report, were 
provided elsewhere on the agenda.  

Resolved:   That the internal audit progress report for the eleven months to 28 
February 2014 as now presented be noted. 
 
 
5. Information Governance Arrangements - update 

 

The committee considered a report on the progress made in developing robust 
arrangements to manage the County Council's responsibilities to properly 
maintain the confidentiality and security of information.  

It was reported that good progress had been made in the provision of meaningful 
resources to the information governance function and in relation to staff 
awareness and training.  

The committee was pleased to note that the Council had achieved a 'satisfactory' 
score of 82% against the NHS Toolkit attainment levels. Although the Council 
had not been able to attain the required Level 3 accreditation for all categories by 
the deadline of 31st March, it had been able to demonstrate excellent progress, 
that work was progressing well and that it had a project plan in place to achieve 
the required level in all categories in the near future.  
 
It was also reported that a new version of the Toolkit would be released for 
2014/15 which it was expected would be more aligned to local government ways 
of working and that a report on such would be presented to the committee when 
available. 
 
The committee noted that 21 information security breaches had been reported in 
the last three months, a number of which had been reported to the Information 
Commissioner's Office. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 
6. Directorate for Children and Young People Update Report 

 
Louise Taylor, interim executive director for children and young people presented 
an update on the actions taken in response to the internal audit report on 
Children and Young People (CYP) services. 
 



 
3 

 

Previously the committee had been informed of a number of areas within the 
CYP directorate where the audit team had given limited assurance.  These 
included: 
  

Adoption allowances (namely Special Guardianship Orders and Residence 
Orders payments) 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) service (starred recommendations) 
Working Together With Families (WTWF) 
Case file audits 

 
The committee was informed that the measures being undertaken in respect of 
adoption allowances included a written agreement with adopters requiring them 
to notify the council of any change in circumstances. In addition, the directorate 
was proposing to write out to adopters once a year reminding them of this 
obligation. 
 
A series of measures had been put in place to monitor and track the 'starred 
recommendations' of the Independent Reviewing Officers. The measures 
included assigning a quality and review manager to take lead responsibility for 
overseeing and auditing 'starred recommendations' on a monthly basis and the 
production of a quarterly report. 
 
In respect of WTWF, it was noted that an action plan had been developed and 
implemented and that a revised assurance level was expected to be secured 
shortly. It was also noted that the directorate was now confident an agreement 
could be reached with the Department for Communities and Local Government 
on the criteria for the funding and the number of families they expected the 
council to be engaged with.  
 
The directorate acknowledged that it did not always achieve the target number of 
case file audits. However, it considered that the targets had been set too high. It 
was therefore proposed to reduce the number of audits to avoid causing too 
much disruption to front line staff.   
 
The audit statements together with a comprehensive list of the actions taken in 
response to the findings of the Internal Audit Service were set out at Appendices 
A and B to the report respectively. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing Directorate - Update report 

 
Steve Gross, executive director for adult services, health and wellbeing 
presented an update on the actions taken in response to the internal audit report 
on Adult Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Previously the committee had been informed of two service areas where the audit 
team had given limited assurance.  These included direct payments to vulnerable 
adults and assessment tools for adult social care. 



 
4 

 

 
The committee noted the measures being taken to address the concerns raised 
in respect of direct payments. These included a training programme for staff and 
a review of service users with learning disability and dementia in receipt of direct 
payments.    

In respect of assessment tools for adult social care, it was noted that the majority 
of cases were now being recorded on FACE (Functional Assessment of the Care 
Environment). It was also noted that measures were in place to identify any 
learning and development required and that e learning and direct support was 
available to staff. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
8. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2013/14 
 

Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Plan for the 
audit of the pension fund for 2013/14. 
 
The Audit Plan set out the main risk areas which the audit would focus on and 
how the audit team plans to obtain the necessary assurances. These risks 
related to the three key elements of the fund accounts being; 
 

•  investments,  

• contributions and 

• benefits payable. 
 
The committee noted that the fee for the audit of the pension fund had been set 
at £35,906. 
 
The committee also noted that the Plan had been reported to Council's Pension 
Fund Committee on 28 March 2014 and that they had raised no comments.    
 

Resolved: - That the External Audit Plans for the audit of the County Pension 
Fund for 2013/14, and the fees therein, be noted. 
 
 
9. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 30 June 
2014 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
11. Exclusion of Press and Public 



 
5 

 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
12. Review of the Authorisation and Governance of Remuneration 

Payments 
 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information) 
 
 A report was presented on an update in relation to the authorisation and 
governance of remuneration payments.  
 
Resolved:  i)  That the report be noted 
 

ii) That a further report be presented to the committee in due 
course. 

 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


